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Business and economic growth
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37.8% 47.3% 7/11 51.0% 6/11 67.7% 65.5% 64.1%
months
Businesses that expecttogrowin g g 61.9% 5/11 66.6% 5/11 723%  75.0%  67.3%
the next 12 months
Businesses that expect the local
economy to grow in the next 12 59.5% 60.6% 6/11 68.2% 4/11 55.3% 69.1% 53.7%

months

2021 was aweaker yearfor Malaysia’s small businesses than 2020. 37.8 per cent grew last year, down from the
51 per centin 2020. The result was betterthan fellow ASEAN member Singapore (where 36.4 percent grew),
butlower than Indonesia(69.8 percent), the Philippines (65.2 percent) and Vietnam (45.0 percent). 2021 was
the lowestresult for Malaysia in the history of this survey, which given theimpact of COVID-19 is not
surprising.

2022 isexpectedto be a better yearfor Malaysia’s small businesses. 66.1 per cent of businesses expect to
grow, which is higher than the survey average of 61.9 percent.

Despite the poorgrowth results for 2021, there are many positive aspects of the results from Malaysia. Many
small businesses have characteristics strongly associated with growth, including a focus on:

innovation
e-commerce
technology
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We are therefore likely to see more Malaysia’s small businessesto grow 2022 and beyond.
Impacts of COVID-19

Survey

Malaysia 2021
alaysta average 2021

Rank 2021 W EIEWVSERAp{i] Rank 2020

COVID-19 had j tive i t

(0-22 Rad  MAjor Negative IMpact on my 65.1% 51.0% 3/11 66.9% 3/11
business in the past 12 months
My buﬁsines:s' major |:eaction to COV.ID-19 was 28.0% 24.3% 5/11 40.4% 211
to begin orincrease its focus on online sales

Asin 2020, Malaysian small businesses considered COVID-19their biggest challenge in 2021.65.1 percent
selecteditastheir biggest barrierto growth, the third highest result amongst the markets surveyed.

Twenty-eight per cent of Malaysia’s small businesses beganor increased their focus on onlinesalesin 2021,
higher than the survey average. As the survey results show a strong relationship between online sales and
business growth, this focus on e-commerce will help many Malaysia small businesses navigate COVID-19 and be
well-positioned forfuture growth.

Use of technology

Surve
Malaysia y \VEIEWSE] Malaysia [\ EIEVSE] Malaysia

average

2021 2021

2020 2019 2018 2017

Did not earn any revenue from

K 18.1% 19.0% 6/11 14.2% 7/11 18.0% 29.3% 52.6%
online sales
Did not use social media for 18.1% 17.2% 6/11 10.6% 9/11 11.3% 15.8% 40.8%
business purposes
Investment in technology by
the business over the past 12 39.5% 53.6% 7/11 42.4% 6/11 45.7% 41.4% 50.8%
months has improved
profitability
Technology the business Computer Computer Computer Computer Computer
invested in most heavily over equipment equipment N/A equipment N/A equipment equipment N/A
the past 12 months 9P 9P quip quip quip
Consider the business likely to
be cyberattacked in next 12 38.5% 44.3% 6/11 46.7% 3/11 41.7% 45.4% 19.6%

months

Reviewed the business’
cybersecurity protectionsin 40.1% 46.7% 8/11 44.4% 3/11 45.0% 37.2% N/A
last six months

More than 10 per cent of sales
is received through digital
payment options such as
Grabpay, Alipay and iPay88

62.5% 64.9% 5/11 52.5% 8/11 51.1% 47.7% 33.0%
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One factor driving growth of Malaysia’s small business is their relatively strong use of digital technologies.
Selling online is important for many Malaysia’s small businesses. 56.6 per cent earned more than 10 percent of
their revenue fromonline salesin 2021. This is higherthan in Singapore (50 per cent) but lowerthan the survey
average of 60.6 percent.

Further, an overwhelming majority of Malaysia’s small businesses use social media. Only 18.1 percentdo not
use social mediain their business. 52.3 percentuse itto promote their business to potential customers.

Most of Malaysia’s small businesses offer customers the choice of paying by new digital and mobile payment
technologies to customers, suchas Alipay, Grabpay and iPay88.58.9 per cent received more than 10 percent
of their sales through such technology, whichis however below the survey average of 64.9 percent.

Malaysia’s small businesses have a relatively strong focus on cybersecurity. 40.1 per cent reviewed their
cybersecurity measures in the past six months, while 38.5 per cent expectedtheir businesswill be
cyberattackedin 2022. CPA Australia’s Business Technology Report shows that respondents from high-growth
businesses are more likely to nominate “increasedinvestmentin cybersecurity software” as a key technology-
related projecttheir business undertook than respondents from businessesthat did notgrow or shrank.

There is howeverroom to improve the digital skills and knowledge of Malaysia’s small businesses. 39.5 per cent
that invested in technologyin 2021 reported such investments were already been profitable. However, this
resultis lower than the survey average and the lowest recorded in the survey's history for Malaysia.

Business activity over the past 12 months

. Survey . . - .
W EIEWSE] average Rank Malaysia ET \VEIEVSE] [\ EIEVSE] \YEIEVSE]
2021 . 2021 2020 2020 2019 2018 2017
2021
Increased emp|oyee numbers 15.8% 28.7% 9/11 15.6% 7/11 26.7% 25.7% 27.5%
Improved customer satisfaction
had a major positive impact on 17.1% 23.0% 7/11 25.2% 6/11 40.0% 41.8% 33.7%
my business
Increasing costs had a major 33.2% 29.2%  2/11 27.8% 3/11 44.7% 51.6% 52.1%
negative impact on their business
Required funds f t |
equiredfunds froman externa 51.6% 60.2%  7/11 54.6% 7/11  52.7% 39.5% 54.7%
source
Sought ext | fundsf
ought externa’ tundsfor 39.5% 48.2%  7/11 43.6% 5/11  58.9% 55.0% 62.1%
business growth
Sought external funds for 54.1% 49.0%  4/11 45.5% 4/11  25.3% 35.8% 33.1%
business survival
Found it easy or very easy to
access external finance 21.0% 45.9% 9/11 13.9% 10/11  15.8% 16.7% 13.0%
Abank was the business’ main 36.3% 34.2%  5/11 28.5% 8/11 29.7% 35.8% 33.7%
source of external finance
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Planned business activity over the next 12 months

. Survey . . - .
Malaysia EN] Malaysia ENT [\ EIEWSE] [\ EIEVSE] [V EIEVSE]

average
2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2019 2018 2017

Expect to increase employee

33.6% 39.9% 6/11 41.1% 6/11 42.7% 45.1% 40.1%
numbers

Will introduce a new product,
service or process unique to their 25.3% 27.0% 6/11 26.5% 4/11 21.3% 29.3% 32.0%

market or the world

Expect revenue from overseas 14.8% 19.3% 6/11 15.9% 4/11 16.3% 19.4% 15.9%
markets to grow strongly
Will seek external funds 23.7% 273%  7/11 24.2% 5/11 17.0% 22.4% 31.1%
Expect easy to very easy access to 21.0% 40.6%  10/11  143%  11/11  13.0% 10.9% 10.2%
finance

Innovation

Malaysia’s small businesses continue to have a reasonable focus on innovation, particularly in comparison to
small businesses from Australia, Hong Kong, New Zealand, Singapore and Taiwan. 25.3 per cent will introducea
totally new product, process or service to Malaysia or the world in 2022. This innovative culture should support
long-term growth and improve the competitiveness of Malaysia’s small businesses.

Employee growth
Reflecting a challenging 2021, only 15.8 per cent of Malaysiansmall businesses added to theiremployee
numbers.

However, a more positive business outlook is reflected in expectedjobs growth. 33.6 per cent of Malaysian
small businesses expect to increase their employee numbers this year, whichis higherthan small businesses
from Australia, Hong Kong, New Zealand, Singapore and Taiwan.

Access to finance

Most Malaysian small businesses needed external financein 2021.51.6 per cent sought external finance last
year,down from54.6 percentin 2020. However, reflecting difficult trading conditions, 54.1 per cent sought
that finance for business survival, compared with 45.5 percentin 2020.

Respondents from Malaysia foundaccessing finance challenging. 46.5 per cent found accessingfinance difficult
or very difficult compared with 21 per cent thatfound it easy or veryeasy to access.
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Factors that had positive and negative influences on business

Top four factors that had a positive

influence on Malaysia small business in
2021

Customer loyalty

Top four factors that had a positive
influence on Malaysia small business in
2020

Customer loyalty

Top four factors that had a positive
influence on Malaysian small business in
2019

Customer loyalty

E-commerce

Cost control

Improved customer satisfaction

CoviD-19

Cost control

Improved business strategy
Good staff?

Good staff

Improved business strategy

A equal third

Top four factors that had a negative

impact on Malaysian small business in
2021

CoviD-19

Top four factors that had a negative
impact on Malaysian small business in
2020

CovID-19

Top four factors that had a negative
impact on Malaysian small business in
2019

Increasing costs

Poor overall economic environment

Increasing costs

Increasing competition

Increasing costs

Cash flow difficulties

Increasing competition

Poor overall economic environment?

Poor overall economic environment

Fluctuationsin the value of the local
currency

A equal third

Asin 2020, COVID-19 was the major barrier to growth for Malaysia’s small businesses in 2021, followed by the
related “poor overall economicenvironment”. Small businesses in Malaysia found that “increasing costs” was
the third most likely barrierto growth in 2021. Utilities and materials were the costs that caused them the most

detriment.

Demographics

W EIEWSE]

2021

Business has been established

Survey

ET
2021

\EIEWSE]

average
2020

2021

Rank
2020

W EIEWAE]
2019

Malaysia
2018

W EIEWSE]
2017

74.7% 62.8% 3/11 82.8% 2/11 73.0% 73.7% 70.2%
for 10 years or less
Respondent is aged under 40 55.9% 45.2% 5/11 66.2% 4/11 64.0% 61.5% 57.6%
Respondent is the business 56.9% 39.0% 4/11 51.0% 5/11 51.3% 55.6% 41.7%
owner
Business has 10 to 19 21.1% 30.1% 8/11 25.8% 6/11 19.0% 21.4% 32.0%

employees
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